

FILED

JUN 25 2014

NO. 322513-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SERVATRON, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

LAWRENCE KOVAC and "JANE DOE" KOVAC, husband and wife,
and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants,

and

INTELLIGENT WIRELESS PRODUCTS, INC., a Washington
corporation; and CYFRE, LLC, a California limited liability company,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SERVATRON, INC.

ATKINS INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY, PLLC
Michael G. Atkins
93 South Jackson Street #18483
Seattle, WA 98104-2818
(206) 628-0983
mike@atkinsip.com

DAVID CORBETT PLLC
David J. Corbett
2106 N. Steele Street
Tacoma, WA 98406
Telephone: (253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The Court Should Not Disturb the Default Judgment Against the Corporate Defendants Because They Have Not Appealed.....	8
C. The Kovacs Did Not Appear in the Litigation. Therefore, They Were Not Entitled to Notice When Servatron Moved for Default.....	9
1. The Kovacs did not satisfy formal appearance requirements.....	9
2. The Kovacs did not substantially comply with formal appearance requirements.....	10
a. The Kovacs’ California lawyer never appeared in court. Therefore, he could not have substantially complied with appearance requirements.....	10
b. The Kovacs’ California lawyer was not capable of appearing in litigation. Therefore, he could not substantially comply with appearance requirements on their behalf.....	17
D. Even if the Kovacs Were Entitled to Notice of the Motion for Default, They Waived This Objection by Waiting More Than One Year to Bring Their Motion Under CR 60(b)(1).....	20

E.	The Kovacs' Assertions About Their Purported Strong Defenses Are Irrelevant.....	28
F.	The Default Judgment Is Not Void as to Mrs. Kovac for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Adamec</i> , 100 Wn.2d 166, 667 P.2d 1085 (1983)	24
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani</i> , 75 Wn. App. 317, 877 P.2d 724 (1994)....	22, 27
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Coll. Stores, Inc.</i> , 826 F. Supp.2d 1242, (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	36
<i>Arpaio v. Dupre</i> , 527 F. App’x 108 (3d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Bally Exp. Corp. v. Balicar, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Barer v. Goldberg</i> , 20 Wn. App. 472, 582 P.2d 868 (1978).....	35, 37
<i>Brennan v. City of Seattle</i> , 39 Wash. 640, 81 P. 1092 (1905)	31
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013)	24, 26-27
<i>In re Dependence of C.R.B.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991)....	26
<i>C.S. Barlow & Sons v. H. & B. Lumber Co.</i> , 153 Wash. 565, 280 P. 88 (1929).....	24
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984)..	36
<i>Chai v. Kong</i> , 122 Wn. App. 247, 93 P.3d 936 (2004).....	24
<i>Colacurcio v. Burger</i> , 110 Wn. App. 488, 41 P.3d 506 (2002).....	25-27
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Daley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 29, 888 P.2d 1194 (1994)	26-27
<i>Dlouhy v. Dlouhy</i> , 55 Wn.2d 718, 349 P.2d 1073 (1960)	13, 18
<i>Ellison v. Process Sys. Inc. Const. Co.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 636, 50 P.3d 658 (2002).....	11

<i>Friebe v. Supancheck</i> , 98 Wn. App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999)	29
<i>Gage v. Boeing Co.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 157, 776 P.2d 991 (1989).....	18, 24
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)....	28
<i>Ground Freight Expeditors, LLC v. Binder</i> , 407 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	32
<i>Hazen Research, Inv. v. Omega Minerals, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>Housing Authority of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001)	24
<i>Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. 51 Parcels of Real Prop.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 368, 853 P.2d 488 (1993)	30
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991)	passim
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	7, 28
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	23, 26, 28
<i>Matia Investment Fund, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 129 Wn. App. 541, 119 P.3d 391 (2005)	25-27
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Meade v. Nelson</i> , 174 Wn. App. 740, 300 P.3d 828 (2013)	8, 14-17
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 35 Wn. App. 803, 670 P.2d 276 (1983)	32-34
<i>Moe v. Wolter</i> , 134 Wash. 340, 235 P. 803, <i>aff'd.</i> , 136 Wash. 696, 240 P. 565 (1925).....	8
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	passim

<i>Mosbrucker v. Greenfield Implement, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 647, 774 P.2d 1267 (1989).....	30
<i>Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Law Office of Robert E. Brandt, PLLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 71, 174 P.3d 133 (2007).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	23
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799, 292 P.3d 147 (2013), review granted, 177 Wn. 2d 1019, 304 P.3d 115 (2013).....	32
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	31
<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. DiSapio</i> , 540 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Ralph’s Concrete Pumping, Inc. v. Concord Concrete Pumps, Inc.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 581, 225 P.3d 1035 (2010).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 84, 969 P.2d 446 (1999)	21, 25
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transp., Ltd.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 392, 196 P.3d 711 (2008).....	6-7, 12, 14
<i>S.E.C. v. Internet Solutions for Bus. Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008).....	7
<i>Seek Systems, Inc. v. Lincoln Moving</i> , 63 Wn. App. 266, 818 P.2d 618 (1991).....	18-19
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004).....	6-7
<i>Shreve v. Chamberlin</i> , 66 Wn. App. 728, 832 P.2d 1355 (1992)	24, 26
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	36-37

<i>State ex rel. LeRoy v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Wash. 443, 271 P. 87 (1928).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Trickel v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Wash. 13, 100 P. 155 (1909).....	13
<i>State v. Peltier</i> , 176 Wn. App. 732, 309 P.3d 506 (2013), <i>as corrected</i> (Oct. 23, 2013), <i>review granted</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 1014, 318 P.3d 279 (2014).....	27
<i>Tiffin v. Hendricks</i> , 44 Wn.2d 837, 271 P.2d 683 (1954).....	13, 26-27
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 301, 122 P.3d 922 (2005)	28
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	21, 29
<i>Warnock v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 450, 294 P.2d 646 (1956).....	13
<i>Washington State Bar Ass’n v. Great W. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 48, 586 P.2d 870 (1978).....	17
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	28
<i>Williams v. State of N.C.</i> , 325 U.S. 226, 233-34, 65 S. Ct. 1092, 1097, 89 L. Ed. 1577 (1945).....	33

Statutes

RCW 4.28.185	35
RCW 4.28.210	9

Rules

APR 1.....	17
APR 8.....	20
CR 4	9

CR 6	21
CR 55	passim
CR 60	passim
RAP 2.5	29
RAP 5.3	8
RAP 10.3	28, 29

Treatises

Karl B. Tegland, 4 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice, CR 60 (6th ed.).....	7, 23
Karl B. Tegland, 14 Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 4:1 (2d ed.).....	31
